

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

JACINTA DOWNING,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	Judge John J. Tharp
v.	)	Case No. 15-cv-05921
	)	
ABBOTT LABORATORIES and ABBOTT	)	
MOLECULAR INC.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**ABBOTT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW  
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

Dated: August 22, 2021

James F. Hurst  
Christa C. Cottrell  
Rebecca Fitzpatrick  
Taj Clayton  
Kirkland & Ellis LLP  
300 North LaSalle  
Chicago, Illinois 60654  
(312) 862-2000  
james.hurst@kirkland.com  
ccottrell@kirkland.com  
rebecca.fitzpatrick@kirkland.com  
taj.clayton@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Abbott Laboratories and Abbott  
Molecular Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>Legal Standard</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>Argument</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>I. Ms. Downing’s Claim for Punitive Damages Should Be Dismissed as a Matter of Law</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>II. There is No Evidence that the Coaching Plan and Territory Realignment Were Materially Adverse Acts</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b>III. Downing Failed to Present Legally Sufficient Evidence to Prove Race Discrimination or Retaliation.</b> .....	<b>8</b>
A. No reasonable jury could conclude Farmakis put Ms. Downing on a coaching plan or a PIP because of her race or in retaliation. ....	8
B. No reasonable jury could conclude Abbott realigned its sales territories because of Ms. Downing’s race or in retaliation. ....	13
C. No reasonable jury could conclude Abbott’s decisionmakers let Ms. Downing go in the RIF because of her race or in retaliation. ....	15
D. No reasonable jury could conclude that Ms. Downing was not promoted to a Director because of her race or in retaliation. ....	19
<b>IV. Ms. Downing’s Title VII Discrimination Claims Fail Because Abbott Would Have Taken the Allegedly Adverse Acts Even if Ms. Downing Were Not African American</b> .....	<b>25</b>
<b>V. Ms. Downing Has Failed to Prove Damages Related to the Coaching Plan and Realignment Process.</b> .....	<b>27</b>
<b>Conclusion</b> .....	<b>28</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2
<i>Arean v. Cent. Fla. Invs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1191651 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 10, 2012).....	23
<i>Boss v. Castro</i> , 816 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	6
<i>Bruso v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	3, 4
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	2
<i>Cole v. Illinois</i> , 562 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	8
<i>Dass v. Chicago Bd. of Educ.</i> , 675 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	5, 6
<i>Florek v. Vill. of Mundelein, Ill.</i> , 649 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	2
<i>Hathaway v. New Dimension Ctr. for Cosm. Surgery</i> , 2006 WL 1594060 (N.D. Ill. June 6, 2006).....	27
<i>Hebert v. Unum Grp.</i> , 2020 WL 7074706 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 11, 2020).....	23
<i>Heft v. Moore</i> , 351 F.3d 278 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	2
<i>Horn v. Duke Homes, Div. of Windsor Mobile Homes, Inc.</i> , 755 F.2d 599 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	27
<i>Huminski v. Stop &amp; Shop Supermarket Co. LLC</i> , 2019 WL 4804913 (D. Conn. Sept. 30, 2019).....	23

<i>Hutchison v. Amateur Elec. Supply, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 1037 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	27
<i>Igasaki v. Ill. Dep’t of Fin. &amp; Pro. Regul.</i> , 988 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	3
<i>Langenbach v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Lauth v. Covance, Inc.</i> , 863 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Lucero v. Nettle Creek Sch. Corp.</i> , 566 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Madlock v. WEC Energy Grp., Inc.</i> , 885 F.3d 465 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	5
<i>O’Neal v. City of Chicago</i> , 392 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>Ortiz v. Werner Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>Sinha v. Bradley Univ.</i> , 995 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	17, 18, 20, 25
<i>Stragapede v. City of Evanston</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 818 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....	27
<i>Thakkar v. Station Operators Inc.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2010) .....	2
<i>Theidon v. Harvard Univ.</i> , 948 F.3d 477 (1st Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	8, 25
<i>Vesey v. Envoy Air, Inc.</i> , 999 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Washington v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue*,  
420 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2005) .....5, 6

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(1).....2

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 50(a) .....1
